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Section 165(1) of Law - Offence to inadequately supervise children 

The Approved Provider of an education and care service must ensure that all children being 
educated and cared for by the service are adequately supervised at all times that the 
children are in the care of that service. 

Penalty: $10 000, in the case of an individual 

    $50 000, in any other case. 
 

Section 167(1) of the Law - Offence relating to protection of children from harm and 

hazards 

The approved provider of an education and care service must ensure that every reasonable 
precaution is taken to protect children being educated and care for by the service from 
harm and from any hazard likely to cause injury. 

Penalty: $10 000, in the case of an individual 

   $50 000, in any other case. 

 

Decision 

 

7. The Authority has considered all the information supplied by the Provider and is satisfied that 

there is sufficient evidence to ground an offence under section 165 of the Law, engaging an 

offence under section 167 of the Law in this instance. 

 

8. In relation to section 165 of the Law, the Authority is satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, 

that the Provider did not ensure adequate supervision at all times on 19 September 2023. The 

Authority is satisfied that inadequate supervision has contributed to a 1-year-old child being 

able to move from an indoor space to an outside space unnoticed by educators. 

 
9. In addition, it is noted that the educators only became alerted to the child being missing from 

the room when the grandparent of another child notified them of the circumstances. 

 
10. Furthermore, the Authority is satisfied, on balance of probabilities, that the Provider failed to 

ensure all reasonable precautions were undertaken to protect children, by not ensuring 

adequate supervision of , and by not having sufficient processes in place to ensure 

that infants cannot access other areas of the Service unaccompanied, in contravention of 

section 167(1). 

 
11. The Authority notes the ACT Supervision Checklists submitted both are labelled as for Nursery 

1 room for 19 September 2023, yet both records only appear to identify supervision checks 

up to 12pm, with 22 children identified as being in attendance for Nursery 1 room.  

 
12. The very nature of the incident, admissions to the incident occurring as detailed and the 

Provider’s management of matter supports the contravention being determined. 
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13. The Law outlines a range of statutory actions which may be taken by the Authority in 

response to non-compliance. The Authority has the flexibility to choose the most appropriate 

action to support you to achieve compliance and improve outcomes for children.  

 
14. Considering the evidence, the objectives and guiding principles of the Law, the compliance 

history of the Service, and the demonstrated steps taken by the Provider to mitigate risk of a 

similar incident, the Authority has decided to issue this administrative action rather than 

statutory compliance actions to address the non-compliances.  

 
15. In relation to substantiated breaches engage by the Provider under section 165 and 167 of 

the Law, the Authority requests the Provider to submit the following evidence to support risk 
mitigation actions have been undertaken:  

 
(a) Evidence of reviewed supervision policies, practices, and procedures in relation to the 

active supervision of children to mitigate risk of a child being unaccounted for or missing. 

(b) Evidence to support that the Nominated Supervisor and all educators are aware of, and 

understands, policies, procedures, and practices relevant to supervision. 

(c) Evidence of processes/plans in place to mitigate risk of inadequate supervision 

implemented resultant to the incident occurring 19 September 2023. 

 
16. Requested information should be submitted to the Authority by close of business 14 days 

from the date of receipt of this Decision. Information can be sent by email to 
janine.fairburn@act.gov.au or by post to: 
 

Authorised Officer, Janine Fairburn 
Children’s Education and Care Assurance (CECA) 
ACT Education Directorate 
PO Box 158, CANBERRA ACT 2601 

17. This Decision is issued to remind the Provider, that always, staffing and supervision levels 

need to meet the emotional, developmental, and physiological needs of children and 

educators alike. These staffing and supervision levels may need to be adapted to be above 

minimum regulated ratio levels to protect children from harm and hazard likely to cause 

injury – both physically and psychologically. 

 
18. This Decision will be recorded on the Service’s file and may be considered in any future 

applications for approvals, amendments, or waivers. It may also be considered in determining 

the action to be taken, should further breaches of the Law or associated Regulations be 

found. 

 
Legislation 

 

19. The Law applies to you as a provider and any service you operate. The Law is applied in the 

ACT by the Education and Care Services National Law (ACT) Act 2011 






